Purchaser of the Condition Precedent mutually agreed date and time, 

but not later than the Long Stop Date. 

Companies Act The Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies Act, 1956 (to the extent 

applicable) as amended, substituted or replaced from time to time. 

Consideration Shares shall mean 5,11,62,204 (Five crore eleven lakh sixty two thousand two 

hundred and four Only) fully paid-up equity shares of the Purchaser 

having face value of ₹ 10 (Rupees Ten only) each per equity share paid 

/ allotted to the Sellers 

Depositories NSDL and CDSL 

Deemed Persons acting in 

concert /Deemed PAC 

shall have the meaning ascribed to it under Regulation 2(1)(q) of the

[...]

Acquirers, PAC, Transferor Company, Other shareholders of 

Transferor Company and any person deemed to be acting in concert 

with them, pursuant to and in compliance with the provisions of 

regulation 7(6) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011 

Emerging Voting Share Capital means 5,81,62,204 (Five Crore Eighty One Lakh Sixty Two Thousand 

Two Hundred and Four) fully paid-up equity shares of the face value              

₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each of the Target Company 

EPS Earnings Per Share calculated as profit after tax divided by number of 

equity shares issued 

Equity Share(s)/ Share(s) The fully paid-up equity share(s) of the Target Company of face value

[...]

Preference Share Capital Preference Share Capital is ₹ 14,78,66,000 comprising of 14,78,660 

Non-Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of 

face value of ₹ 100 each. 

Proposed Preferential Issue means the proposed preferential issuance of 5,11,62,204 (Five Crore 

Eleven Lakh Sixty Two Thousand Two Hundred and Four) fully paid-

up equity shares of face value ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each of the 

Target Company, approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting 

held on February 13, 2026, subject to the approval of the shareholders 

of the Target Company and receipt of all necessary statutory and

[...]

Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018”) 

Newspapers All the editions of Financial Express (English) and Jansatta (Hindi), 

Makal Kural (Tamil) and Pratahkal (Marathi) 

RBI Reserve Bank of India 

Registrar to the Offer Cameo Corporate Services Limited  

Sale Shares means 33,67,042 (Thirty Three Lakhs Sixty Seven Thousand and Forty 

Two) fully paid-up equity shares of the Company, having face value of 

₹ 100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) of the Transferor Company held 

by the Sellers 

SCRR Securities Contract (Regulations) Rules, 1957, as amended 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India

[...]

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of 

Shares & Takeover) Regulations, 2011 and subsequent amendments 

thereof 

Sellers shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Preamble of the SPA, which 

shall mean all shareholders of the Transferor Company who are the 

shareholders holding 33,67,042 (Thirty Three Lakh Sixty Seven 

Thousand and Forty Two only) equity shares in the Transferor 

Company 

Selling Broker Respective stockbrokers of all eligible shareholders who desire to 

tender their Shares under the Open Offer 

Stock Exchange Shall mean BSE Limited 

SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015 Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and